

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK 2nd COURT, LALBAGH, DISTRICT- MURSHIDABAD.

S. SL. No. - 21/2022.
S. T. No. - 12/September/2022.

CHARGES WITH TWO HEADS
[No. XXVIII (II) SCHEDULE V, ACT V, 1898]
(Sections 221,222,223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

1. Name and office of Magistrate & c, I, ¹ Barnali Dasgupta,
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Fast Track Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.
2. Name of accused person. Hereby charge you² Gedu Haldar @ Sunil Haldar, S/O Lt. Moni Haldar, of
Krishnapur Colony, P.S. Lalgola, Dist. Murshidabad
as follows --- .

3. Cognizance of this Court of Session.

Firstly – That you, on 04.12.21 at about 05pm in the evening “Jaler Math” near Krishnapur Bus Stand, P.S. Lalgola, Dist. Murshidabad voluntarily caused grievous hurt to Dilip Haldar, S/O Lt. Naren Haldar of Paharpur Colony, P.S. Lalgola Dist. Murshidabad with a bamboo stick due to previous grudge and he sustained bleeding injury on his head and that you thereby committed an offence punishable U/S 325 of I.P.C and within³ the cognizance of this Court.

Secondly – That you on 04.12.21 at about 05pm in the evening “Jaler Math” near Krishnapur Bus Stand, P.S. Lalgola, Dist. Murshidabad assaulted Dilip Haldar, S/O Lt. Naren Haldar of Paharpur Colony, P.S. Lalgola Dist. Murshidabad with a bamboo stick and he sustained severe bleeding injury on his head and became senseless and fell on the ground and under such circumstance, if by that act, you had caused the death of him, you would be guilty of murder and that you thereby committed an offence punishable U/S 307 of I.P.C. and within³ the cognizance of this Court.

4. In case tried by Magistrates omit “by the said Court”.

And I do hereby direct you be tried on the said charge.

Contents of charge so made out is read over and explained to the accused in Bengali language to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Date : 16.09.22

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Fast Track Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK 2nd COURT, LALBAGH, DISTRICT- MURSHIDABAD.

Present: *Barnali Dasgupta,*

S.SL. Case No.21/22(S.T. No. 12/September/2022) G.R. No.3544/21

State -v/s- **Gedu Haldar @ Sunil Haldar** ...Accused person.

Order No.1, dated 16.09.22.

Today is fixed for charge.

Accused **Gedu Haldar @ Sunil Haldar** is present by filing hazira.

Learned P.P.in-charge and learned defence counsel both are present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record and police report. It appears from the case record as well as police report that there is sufficient materials to frame charge **U/S-325/307 of the I.P.C.** against the accused person.

Learned public prosecutor opened the case by describing the charge to the accused person.

Considering the materials on record and in the case diary it appears to that *prima facie* case is made out against the accused person. Accordingly, charges **U/S- 325/307 of the I.P.C.** has been framed against the accused **Gedu Haldar @ Sunil Haldar** on separate sheet and file with the case record.

The contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

To 06.02.23 for evidence. Issue summons upon C.S.W.1.

Prosecution to take steps.

Dictated and corrected by me.

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Fast Track Court, Lalbagh
Murshidabad.