

S.Sl. No. 21/2022

**Ref:- G.R. No. 3544/21, Lalgola P.S. case 804/21**

**Order No.11, Dt. 23.09.2025.**

The case is fixed today for production of accused Gedu @ Sunil Haldar.

Accused Gedu @ Sunil Haldar is produced from J/C produced through V.C.

Ld. P.P-in-charge as well as Ld. Advocate from SDLSC for the accused are present.

Bail petition is moved for the accused by Ld. Advocate of SDLSC.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused as well as Ld. P.P. in-charge.

Perused the materials on record and C.D.

It appears that the accused on bail earlier and due to his absence, W/A was issued. Subsequently he was brought under arrest. At this stage, it appears that there is no cogent ground to detain the accused further as charge has already been framed and the case is ready for trial. Hence, I am inclined to allow the prayer of bail of the accused.

The accused Gedu @ Sunil Haldar may find bail of Rs.2000/- with one surety of like amount subject to condition to attend court regularly, subject to satisfaction of Ld. A.C.J.M, Lalbagh.

Todate (13.06.26) for appearance and evidence of C.S.W.1 & 2.

Let a copy of this Order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Lalbagh for his intimation and taking necessary action and soft copy be forwarded to Superintendent of Lalbagh Sub-Correctional Home and Secretary of DLSA, Murshidabad.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

A.S.J.

Sd/- Rishi Kushary.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Fast Track Court, Lalbagh  
Murshidabad.

Memo No. \_\_\_\_\_, Dated 23.09.2025

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to,  
the Ld. A.C.J.M, Lalbagh,  
the Superintendent of Lalbagh Sub-Correctional.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Fast Track Court, Lalbagh  
Murshidabad.